

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 04-4282

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
	)	STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
Plaintiff-Appellee	)	THE DISTRICT OF UTAH,
	)	CENTRAL DIVISION
v.	)	
	)	CASE NO. 2:02 CR 0708 PGC
WELDON ANGELOS,	)	
	)	HON. PAUL G. CASSELL
Defendant-Appellant	)	

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT WELDON ANGELOS**

---

Jerome H. Mooney, Esq.  
Mooney Law Firm  
50 West Broadway, First Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-2006  
(801) 364-6500

Erik Luna, Esq.  
332 South 1400 East, Room 101  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112-0730  
(801) 585-5500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... 1

Statement of Issues ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 2

Statement of Facts ..... 4

Summary of Arguments ..... 8

Arguments

I. Defendant Weldon Angelos’ 55-year Sentence  
Violates the U.S. Constitution ..... 11

    A. Standard of Review ..... 16

    B. Defendant Weldon Angelos’ 55-year Sentence Inflicts  
    Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Violation of the  
    Eighth Amendment ..... 16

        1. Threshold Comparison of Offense and Punishment ..... 21

        2. Intrajurisdictional and Interjurisdictional Comparisons ..... 26

        3. Distinguishing *Hutto v. Davis* ..... 32

    C. Defendant Weldon Angelos’ 55-year Sentence Imposes an  
    Irrational Classification in Violation of Equal Protection ..... 43

    D. Defendant Weldon Angelos’ Unconstitutional Sentence  
    Should Have Been Avoided by Statutory Construction ..... 59

II.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Grant Defendant’s Motion to Suppress Evidence Obtained During An Illegal Search . . . . .	66
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	66
B.	The Search of the Home Exceeded the Scope of the Warrant Issued by the Magistrate, Resulting in an Unconstitutional General Search and Requiring the Suppression of the Seized Materials . . . . .	66
1.	The Search Exceeded the Scope of the Warrant . . . . .	67
2.	There is No Good Faith Exception to Expand the Scope of this Warrant . . . . .	69
3.	The Officers’ Flagrant Disregard for the Restrictions of the Warrant Require Suppression of All Evidence Seized . . . . .	74
C.	There Should Not Be a Plain Smell Expansion to the Plain View Doctrine . . . . .	78
III.	The District Court Should Have Admitted the Police Reports Offered into Evidence by the Defendant . . . . .	82
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	82
B.	The Court Should Have Admitted the Police Reports Offered by the Defendant . . . . .	82
	Conclusion . . . . .	89
	Request for Oral Argument . . . . .	91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES CITED:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	39
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	60
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	40, 41
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	35
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	80
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	79
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	52, 53, 55, 57
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	66, 78
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	62, 63
<i>Engle v. Issac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	36
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	20, 21, 38
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999)	80
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	36
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> ,	
501 U.S. 957 (1991)	8, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 30-32, 37, 38, 40, 43
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	19
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	32-39, 41, 43
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	72
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	81
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	38, 39
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	20, 38
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	71-73
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	43
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	80
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892)	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	40
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	39
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	19, 31, 33, 39-41, 43
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	21
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	36
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	35
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	8, 17-21, 23, 26, 27, 30-32, 37, 38

<i>Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	60
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	39
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	36
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947)	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	17, 33, 39, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	87
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	60
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	23, 31, 61
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	57, 58
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	70-73
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	60
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	52
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	18
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 309 F.2d 580 (10th Cir. 1962)	87
<i>Cartier v. Jackson</i> , 59 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1995)	81
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 585 F.2d 1226 (4th Cir. 1977)	33, 34
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 830 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Henderson v. Norris</i> , 258 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>In re Overland Park Financial Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Regional Hospital</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)	79
<i>Ramirez v. Castro</i> , 365 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)	76
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2002)	66
<i>United States v. Carrier</i> , 9 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 979 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1992)	74
<i>United States v. Downs</i> , 151 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 1998)	78, 79
<i>United States v. Gauvin</i> , 173 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1999)	87
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 922 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1014 (1991)	21, 26
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 176 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999)	66
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 397 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>United State v. Marshall</i> , 307 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2002)	87
<i>United States v. McKissick</i> , 204 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2000)	43, 44

<i>United States v. Medlin</i> , 798 F.2d 407 (10th Cir. 1986), <i>app. after remand</i> , 842 F.2d 1194 (1988) .....	73-75
<i>United States v. Moland</i> , 996 F.2d 259 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	73
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 53 Fed. Appx. 65 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	81
<i>United States v. Rettig</i> , 589 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	74, 75
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 145 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	73
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	76
<i>United States v. Versaint</i> , 849 F.2d 827 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	86
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 2005 WL1355138 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Zahradnick</i> , 432 F.Supp. 444 (W.D. Va. 1977) .....	33
<i>Toy Biz, Inc. v. United States</i> , 248 F.Supp.2d 1234 (C.I.T. 2003) .....	64
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sidhom</i> , 144 F. Supp.2d 41 (D. Mass. 2001) .....	57
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 359 F.Supp.2d 771 (E.D. Wis. 2005) .....	61
<i>Hodges v. Humkin</i> , 2 Bulst. 139, 80 Eng. Rep. 1015 (K.B. 1615) .....	17

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:**

Fourth Amendment .....	9, 66, 69, 70, 73, 74, 76, 77, 79-81
Fifth Amendment .....	8, 16, 43, 59, 90
Eighth Amendment .....	1, 7, 8, 15, 16, 18- 22, 27, 31, 32, 38, 40, 43, 58, 90

**STATUTES CITED:**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(j) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(k) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1957 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3551 .....	44

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	60, 61
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)	46
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)	46
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	24, 61
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
U.S.S.G. § 3D1	64, 65
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-18-406	24
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 221.05	24
OR. REV. STAT. § 475.992(4)(f)	24
UTAH CODE ANN. § 58-37-8(1)(b)(ii)	42
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-10(e)	42
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-248.1(a)(2)	42
Controlled Drugs and Substances Act, S.C., ch. 19, § 5(4) (1996) (Can.)	31

**RULES:**

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 401	87
-------------------------------------	----

**STATE CONSTITUTIONS CITED:**

PA. CONST. § 38 (1776)	18
S.C. CONST. § XL (1776)	18
UTAH CONST. Art. I § 6	25

**OTHER SOURCES:**

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Second Amendment: A Case Study in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 2001 UTAH L. REV. 889	25
ARISTOTLE, THE ETHICS OF ARISTOTLE: THE NICOMACHEAN ETHICS (J.A.K. Thomson trans., 1976)	17

CESARE BECCARIA, ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (1764) .....	17
JEREMY BENTHAM, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE PRINCIPLES OF MORALS AND LEGISLATION (1789) .....	17, 48
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES .....	17
Hon. Stephen Breyer, “Speech Before the University of Nebraska College of Law,” Nov. 18, 1998 .....	14
CICERO, DE OFFICIIS (Walter Miller trans., 1938) .....	17
CICERO, DE RE PUBLICA, DE LEGIBUS (Clinton Walker Keyes trans., 1928) ...	17
116 Cong. Rec. H33314 (Sept. 23, 1970) .....	14
Frank Davies, <i>Drug Czar Vacancy Exposes Policy Divide in GOP</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Feb. 23, 2001 .....	14
John J. Donohue III & Peter Siegelman, <i>Allocating Resources Among Prisons and Social Programs in the Battle Against Crime</i> , 27 J. LEGAL STUD. 1 (1998) .....	49
MITCH EARLEYWINE, UNDERSTANDING MARIJUANA: A NEW LOOK AT THE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (2002) .....	24
Timothy Egan, <i>The Nation: Hard Time</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 7, 1999 .....	14
<i>Exodus 21:24, in THE HOLY BIBLE</i> (C.I. Schofield ed., Oxford U. Press 1945) .....	16
Richard Frase, <i>Excessive Prison Sentences, Punishment Goals, and the Eighth Amendment: “Proportionality” Relative to What?</i> , 89 MINN. L. REV. 571 (2005) .....	31, 37
Anthony F. Granucci, “ <i>Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted</i> ”: <i>The Original Meaning</i> , 57 CAL. L. REV. 839 (1969) .....	17

Steven Grossman, <i>Proportionality in Non-Capital Sentencing: The Supreme Court’s Tortured Approach To Cruel And Unusual Punishment</i> , 84 KY. L.J. 107 (1995-1996) . . . . .	39
Hon. Orrin G. Hatch, <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The United States Sentencing Commission, Mandatory Minimum Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 185 (1993) . . . .	14
ILLICIT DRUG POLICIES: SELECTED LAWS FROM THE 50 STATES (2002) . . . . .	42
“Interview of the President by Rolling Stone Magazine,” Nov. 2, 2000 (comments of President William J. Clinton) . . . . .	14
Hon. Anthony M. Kennedy, “Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting,” Aug. 9, 2003 . . . . .	14, 15
RYAN S. KING & MARC MAUER, THE WAR ON MARIJUANA: THE TRANSFORMATION OF THE WAR ON DRUGS IN THE 1990S (2005) . . .	42
David B. Kopel, <i>Prison Blues: How America’s Foolish Sentencing Policies Endanger Public Policy</i> , 208 CATO POL’Y ANALYSIS 1 (May 1994) . . . .	14
David Laro, <i>The Evolution of the Tax Court as an Independent Tribunal</i> , 1995 U. ILL. L. REV. 17 . . . . .	13
Erik Luna, <i>Drug Exceptionalism</i> , 47 VILLANOVA L. REV. 753 (2001) . . . . .	14
John S. Martin, Jr., <i>Let Judges Do Their Jobs</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 24, 2003 . . . .	13
2 BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (Thomas Nugent trans., 1900) . . . . .	17
RICHARD L. PERRY, SOURCES OF OUR LIBERTIES (1959) . . . . .	17, 18
REPORT OF THE A.B.A. JUSTICE KENNEDY COMMISSION (2004) . . . . .	15

Paul H. Robinson & John M. Darley, *The Role of Deterrence in the Formulation of Criminal Law Rules: At Its Worst When Doing Its Best*, 91 GEO. L.J. 949 (2003) ..... 49, 50

MARTHA T. ROTH, LAW COLLECTIONS FROM MESOPOTAMIA AND ASIA MINOR (2d ed. 1997) ..... 16

Utah Attorney General Opinion No. 01-002 (2001) ..... 25

Christopher S. Wren, *Public Lives: A Drug Warrior Who Would Rather Treat Than Fight*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 8, 2001 ..... 14

LYNN ZIMMER & JOHN P. MORGAN, MARIJUANA MYTHS, MARIJUANA FACTS: A REVIEW OF THE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (1997) ... 24
